## WASHINGTON METRORAIL SAFETY COMMISSION

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING UPDATED TITLE VI PLAN

WHEREAS, the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission ("WMSC") is a recipient of federal grant funds provided by the Federal Transit Administration ("FTA");

WHEREAS, recipients of federal grant funds are required to manage their programs in accordance with applicable law and federal rules;

WHEREAS, Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title 42 United States Code § 2000d et seq., provides that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participating in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal grant funds;

WHEREAS, the FTA requires that all recipients document their Title VI compliance by preparing and submitting a Title VI Plan for approval by the FTA every three years;

WHEREAS, the WMSC Title VI Plan that was approved by the Commissioners on May 14, 2019, via Resolution No. R-2019-06 is due for revision;

WHEREAS, WMSC staff have consulted applicable regulations and guidance materials and prepared an updated Title VI Plan for submission to the FTA;

WHEREAS, the FTA requires that a Title VI Plan be approved by the recipient's board of directors or similar governing entity before it may be submitted to the FTA for review and approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE WASHINGTON METRORAIL SAFETY COMMISSION:

Approves the attached updated WMSC Title VI Plan.

Adopted by the Metrorail Safety Commission at its meeting on May 24, 2022.